		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6009831	B. WING		1	C <b>10/2014</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SWANSE	A REHAB HEALTH C	440E NO	RTH SECON			
SWANGE	A KLIIAB HEALIN C	SWANSE	A, IL 62226			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	STATEMENT OF LI 300.1010h) 300.1210a) 300.1210d)3) 300.1210d)3) 300.3240a)  Section 300.1010 M h) The facility shall resident's condition safety or welfare of limited to, the prese decubitus ulcers or percent or more with facility shall obtain a of care for the care injury or change in condition.  Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person a) Comprehensive Fwith the participation resident's guardian of applicable, must device applicable, must device meet the resident's rand psychosocial neresident's comprehenallow the resident to practicable level of ir provide for discharge restrictive setting based and sould be setting based estrictive setting based entries and page restrictive setting based entries and pag	ledical Care Policies notify the resident's physician ry, or significant change in a that threatens the health, a resident, including, but not nce of incipient or manifest a weight loss or gain of five nin a period of 30 days. The and record the physician's plan for treatment of such accident, condition at the time of the resident Care Plan. A facility, no fithe resident and the proper sentative, as relop and implement a plan for each resident that a objectives and timetables to medical, nursing, and mental reds that are identified in the nsive assessment, which attain or maintain the highest ndependent functioning, and replanning to the least sed on the resident's care nent shall be developed with				
		on of the resident and the				

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		IL6009831	B. WING		1	C 1 <b>0/2014</b>
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	011	10/2014
	REHAB HEALTH C	ARE 1405 NOR	RTH SECON A, IL 62226	D STREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
a bapwepces a pwepces a pw	o) The facility shall and services to attain a cracticable physical well-being of the research resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal cesident to meet the care needs of the resident of the resid	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest , mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with aprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each etotal nursing and personal esident.  Innel shall assist and as so that a resident who is and/or bladder receives the nt and services to prevent and services and necessary and prevent and services and	S9999			

86G711

PRINTED: 08/22/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6009831	B. WING		4	C /10/2014	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SWANSE	EA REHAB HEALTH C	ARE	RTH SECON A, IL 62226	D STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999				
	failed to obtain a uri Nurse Practitioner t infection (UTI), and treatment for a UTI (R2) reviewed for a failure resulted in R hospital on 6/29/20 UTI, Hyponatremia, Renal Failure, Ence Acidosis. Findings include: The Nursing Admiss 5/30/2014 document Facility with an old of	view and interview, the Facility ine sample as ordered by the orule out a urinary tract failed to provide timely for one of three residents UTI in the sample of 8. This 2 being admitted to the 14 for treatment of Sepsis, Acute Dehydration, Acute ephalopathy and Metabolic sion Assessment, dated ats R2 was admitted to the gastric bypass, status post					
	to the right lower ab tube. The POS for 6 order of "Regular wi "Flush GT (gastrosti centimeter) water ex patency", and an ord Lisinopril-Hydrochlo (milligram) by mouth R2's Care Plan, date part, "Needs monito	ed 6/17/2014, documents, in red for side effects of diuretic					
	and HTN (hypertenseffects and notify MI necessary: dehydratalteration in bladder episodes of incontine any infections. Monit burning urination uring pain, foul odor. Enco	ment related to cardiac issues sion). Monitor for serious side D (medical doctor) as cion, weakness. (R2) has elimination as related to ence at times. Will not have tor for infection such as nary frequency, complaints of ourage fluids and notify as occur related to UTI."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6009831	B. WING			C <b>10/2014</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	DRESS, CITY, :	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	10/2014	
SWANSE	EA REHAB HEALTH C	ARE	TH SECONI A, IL 62226	STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999				
	documents R2 had Nurses Note, dated documents, "New CC&S (culture and seriom Z1, Nurse Pra Physician. The Nurthrough 6/29/2014 sample was obtaine R2. There is no Latelinical record for a as collected 6/26/20 The Nurses Note, of documents, in part, confusion." The Nurses Note, of documents, in part, confusion. The Nurses Note, of documents, in part pain and discomfor medication was given The Nurses Note, of documents, in part, confusion with compain medication given documentation Z1 of Nurses Note, dated documents Z1 and	dated 6/27/2014 at 10:00 AM R2 was "sleepy with urses Note, dated 6/27/2014, ents R2 was seen by Z2 and a eived for an appetite  dated 6/28/2014 at 9:30 AM, that R2 began to complain of t to all over her body and pain en and effective.  dated 6/29/2014, at 10:00 AM, that R2 was alert with plaint of "pain all over", with en. There is no or Z2 were notified. The 6/29/2014, at 5:30 PM, Z2's paging service was ge was left to call the facility					
	documents R2's Po R2 to be sent to the	lated 6/29/2104, at 6:40 PM wer of Attorney (POA) wanted local emergency department Nurses Note, dated					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

86G711

PRINTED: 08/22/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:			B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6009831	B. WING		1	C 1 <b>0/2014</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SWANSE	EA REHAB HEALTH C	ARE	RTH SECONI A, IL 62226	D STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999				
	6/29/2014 at 7:00 P Facility by ambulan	M documents R2 left the ce with her family.	Andrew States Control of the Control				
	(DON), dated 6/30/2 documents, in part, noted to be lethargi evening shift. Client	n E2, Director of Nursing 2014, at 11:30 AM, " 6/29/2014, client (R2) was c and no urine output for t's flushes were reviewed with rney). UA (urinalysis) was not					
	about R2. Z1 report poor fluid intake or turine sample for a ushe was unaware with facility on 6/29/2014 by her until 7:15 PM hospital. Z1 reporte obtained at the Facility and antility treated with an antility poor poor poor poor poor poor poor poo	50 PM, Z1 was interviewed ted she was not aware of R2's the Facility's failure to obtain a urinalysis or C&S. Z1 reported thy the message from the 4 at 5:30 PM was not received 1, after R2 had left for the d if the urinalysis had been biotic, push fluids or increase to promote hydration		,			
	interviewed about R 6/29/2014. E5 repo answering service wincreased confusion order for a UA. E5 rhad come to visit the a change in her mer call the physician be immediate response	2:15 AM, E5, LPN was 2:2's condition the evening of orted she had called Z2's when she noticed R2 had an and needed a physician eported R2's (family member) at evening and he had noticed intal status, requesting her to ack when there was no expected the sent R2 y ambulance before any need from Z2 or Z1.					
	of R2 the day of 6/28	20 PM, E3, LPN was 2. E3 reported she took care 8/2014. E3 reported she did ample from R2 for a UA or call			i		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			,			С	
	IL6009831		B. WING			10/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR	SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SWANSEA REHAB H	IEALTH C	ARE	RTH SECOND A, IL 62226	) STREET			
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
interviewe shift of 6/2 evening shift of 6/2 evening shift creased waiting for about R2. between 1 gave her a obtained fourine samp morning of The Emerg 6/29/2014, altered me confusion to see her to be worst patient sen currently al history. Lal Patient cor Urinary Tra Altered Me  The Hospit 6/30/2014, elevated Walnflammato with suspecintake. For monitor. Ac suspect reliabout R2.	ian.  014, at 4: d about F 6/2014. E nift had re confusion Z1, NP t E4 report 0:30 PM In order for R2. E4 ple from F 6/27/20  gency Ro docume It he call beginning at the call beginning at the call control Results fused. C ict Infection	29 PM, E4, LPN was R2 on the evening and night E4 reported E5, LPN for the exported to her R2 was having an and she (E5) had been o call back to the Facility ted Z1 called the Facility or 11:00 PM of 6/26/2014, and or a UA and C&S to be reported she did not obtain a R2, and told the day shift the 14 during shift report.  om Visit Report, dated nts, in part, "(R2) here with us. Per (family) patient has had g1 week prior. (Family) came re Facility and she was noted of responding appropriately so wither evaluation. Patient d unable to provide any Comment: Remarkable. linical Impression: Acute on, Sepsis, Hyponatremia,	S9999		NO.1)		

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ſ	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:				
	IL6009831 B		B. WING	B. WING		C 07/10/2014	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
SWANSE	A REHAB HEALTH C	MNE	RTH SECON A, IL 62226	ID STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	of 15.5, normal =4.6 dated 6/29/2014 at urine was cloudy, no Leuocytes of 500, n in R2's urine of 170.0 C&S, dated 6/29/20 of over 100,000 CF milliliter) of the bact ESB (extended specimulti-drug resistant CFU/mL of a gram p	ge 6 ents, in part, an elevated WBC 6-10.2. The Urinalysis Report, 8:28 PM, documents R2's ormal=clear and contained ormal=negative, with WBC's 2, normal =0-2. R2's Urine 14, documents a colony count u/mL (colony forming units per eria, Klebsiella pneumoniae, ctrum beta lactamase, a organism-MDRO) and 50,000 positive organism, and 50,000 positive Bacilli, resembling	S9999				

## Swansea Rehabilitation & Health Care Center Provider #: 145981 Survey Date: 07/10/2014

F315 483.25(d) NO CATHETER, PREVENT UTI, RESOTRE BLADDER Based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident that enters the facility without an indwelling catheter is not catheterized unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates......and to restore as much normal bladder function as possible.

- 1. The corrective action for the alleged deficient practice has been achieved by the following:
  - a. On 7/25/2014 licensed nursing personnel were in-serviced regarding the facility policy related to lab protocols and timeliness of treatment (Attachment A).
  - b. Director of Nursing is reviewing the 24 hour nursing reports to ensure that lab requests have been reported and completed within a reasonable amount of time.
- 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. However, due to the implementation of la-b, the alleged practice will not recur.
- 3. The following systematic measures have been implemented to ensure the alleged deficient practice does not recur:
  - a. The DON and/or designee will inservice all newly hired licensed nursing personnel regarding the facility's policy and procedure for lab protocols and communication with physician.
  - b. The DON will review the 24 hour nursing report to ensure compliance with lab requests and communication with physician.
- 4. The following Quality Assurance programs have been implemented to ensure continued compliance.
  - a. The DON and/or designee will conduct weekly random audits for completion of labs and proper notification of appropriate parties.
  - b. The DON will discuss any lab requisitions and communication with physicians during the daily QA meeting.
  - c. Nursing administration will assure compliance through the internal Quality Assurance process.
- 5. Completion Date: 08/08/2014

This plan of correction is being submitted pursuant to the applicable federal and state regulations. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as an admission that the Facility violated any federal or state regulation or failed to follow any applicable standard of care.